Series B Preferred Stock, which have subsequently been converted into common stock. The holders of the Rennova Series G Preferred
Stock receive dividends at the same time any dividend is paid on shares of common stock in an amount equal to the amount such holder
would have received if such shares of preferred stock were converted into common stock.

The Company intends to retain earnings, if any, to finance the development and expansion of its business. Future dividend policy will be
subject to the discretion of the board of directors and will be contingent upon future earnings, if any, the Company’s financial condition,
capital requirements, general business conditions and other factors. Therefore, there can be no assurance that any dividends of any kind will
ever be paid on the Company’s common stock.

 27

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2016:

· on an actual basis; and

· on an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the issuance and sale of 12,350 shares of Series H Preferred Stock at a public
offering price of $1,000 per share after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by the Company; and (ii) the
redemption of substantially all of the Series G Preferred Stock.

  As of September 30, 2016
  Actual   As Adjusted

Cash  $ 514,344  $ 3,972,886
Long-term debt:

Capital lease obligations, net of current portion   1,398,481   1,398,481
Derivative liabilities   404,492   404,492

Total long-term liabilities   1,802,973   1,802,973
Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized:

Series B preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 5,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2016   –   –

Series C preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,350 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2016   –   –

Series E preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 45,000 shares authorized, 0 issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2016   –   –

Series G preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 14,000 shares authorized, 9,611 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2016   96   2

Series H preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 14,202 shares authorized, 12,350 shares issued and
outstanding   –   124

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 55,160,931 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2016   551,609   551,609

Additional paid-in capital   39,552,927   43,011,439
Accumulated deficit   (50,142,718)   (50,142,718)

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (10,038,086)   (6,579,544)
Total capitalization  $ (8,235,113)  $ (4,776,571)

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 58,111,261 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of December 13, 2016 and excludes as of such date:

· 19,024,778 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of outstanding Series G Preferred
Stock;

· 1,760,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of outstanding convertible debt;

· 22,199,174 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options, with a

weighted average exercise price of $4.25 per share;

· 35,368,284 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, with a weighted

[…]

DILUTION

If you invest in our Series H Preferred Stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between
the public offering price per share of our common stock in this offering (on an as-converted basis) and the as adjusted net tangible book
value per share immediately after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net tangible book value,
which is tangible assets less total liabilities less debt discounts, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock as of September
30, 2016. Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2016, was approximately $(10.0) million, or $(0.18) per share of our
common stock.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering
from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share is calculated
assuming conversion of the Series H Preferred Stock into 137,222,222 shares of common stock based on the conversion price of $0.09 per
share.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution (unaudited):

Public offering price per share   $ 0.09
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2016  $ (0.18)
Increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 0.09
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   (0.09)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 0.18

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value, on an as-converted basis, will be
$(0.02), representing an immediate dilution of $0.11.

 29

BUSINESS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus. This discussion and analysis contains forward-looking
statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. The actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these